CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Meeting Agenda - Final

Planning Commission

Wednesday, June 16, 2021 7:30 PM Harrigan Centennial Hall

VI.

VII.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA

CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES

PM 21-11 Approve the June 2, 2021 meeting minutes.

Attachments: 11-June 2 2021 DRAFT

PM 21-12 Approve the June 2, 2021 special meeting minutes.

Attachments: 12-June 2 2021 Special Meeting DRAFT

PERSONS TO BE HEARD

(Public participation on any item off the agenda. All public testimony is not to exceed 3
minutes for any individual, unless the Chair imposes other time constraints at the
beginning of the agenda item.)

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

REPORTS

THE EVENING BUSINESS
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Planning Commission

Meeting Agenda - Final June 16, 2021

C VAR 21-07 Public hearing and consideration of a request for a variance to reduce the
front, rear, and side setbacks of Lot 3, Block 4, Sawmill Mill Cove Industrial
Park Resubdivision No. 1 in the Gary Paxton special district. The request
is filed by the Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture Association. The
owner of record is the City and Borough of Sitka.
Attachments: V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Staff Report
V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Aerial
V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Site Plan
V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Floor Plan
V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Plat
V 21-07_NSRAA_GPIP_Setback Variance Photos
V 21-07 NSRAA GPIP_Setback Variance Applicant Materials
D CUP 21-09  Public hearing and consideration of a request for a conditional use permit
for a day care with five or more children at 2840 Sawmill Creek Road in the
R-1 LDMH single-family/manufactured home low density district. The
property is also known as Lot 1, R. & C. Hammack Subdivision Lot Line
Adjustment. The request is filed by Kaycie Coleman. The owners of record
are Michael and Tessie Coleman.
Attachments: CUP 21-09 Coleman 2840 Sawmill Creek Rd Daycare Staff Report
CUP 21-09 Coleman 2840 Sawmill Creek Rd Daycare Aerial
CUP 21-09 Coleman_2840 Sawmill Creek Rd_Daycare Floor Plan
CUP 21-09 Coleman_ 2840 Sawmill Creek Rd Daycare Site Plan
CUP 21-09 Coleman_2840 Sawmill Creek Rd Daycare Photos
CUP 21-09 Coleman_ 2840 Sawmill Creek Rd _Daycare Applicant Materials
E CUP 21-10  Public hearing and consideration of a request for a conditional use permit
to operate a food truck at 331 Lincoln Street in the CBD central business
district. The property is also known as A Fractional Portion of Tract J, U.S.
Survey 404. The request is filed by Joshua and Jennifer Meabon. The
owner of record is Christopher S. Bowen.
Attachments: CUP 21-10 Meabon_ 331 Lincoln St Food Truck Staff Report
CUP 21-10_Meabon_ 331 Lincoln St Food Truck Aerial
CUP 21-10_Meabon_331 Lincoln St Food Truck Floor Plan
CUP 21-10_Meabon_331 Lincoln St Food Truck Site Plan
CUP 21-10_Meabon_331 Lincoln St Food Truck Menu
CUP 21-10_Meabon_331 Lincoln St Food Truck Photos
CUP 21-10_Meabon 331 Lincoln St Food Truck AAA Levels of Noise
CUP 21-10_Meabon 331 Lincoln St Food Truck Applicant Materials
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F CUP 21-11

G MISC 21-09

Public hearing and consideration of a request for a conditional use permit
for a short-term rental at 617 DeGroff Street, Apt. A., in the R-1
single-family and duplex residential district. The property is also known as
Lot 9, Amended Pinehurst Subdivision. The request is filed by Tyler Eddy.
The owner of record is Janet Eddy.

Attachments: CUP 21-11 Eddy

617 DeGroff Apt A STR_Staff Report

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Aerial

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Floor Plan

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR As-Built and Parking Layout

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Photos

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Renter Handout

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Public Comment

CUP 21-11_Eddy

617 DeGroff Street Apt A STR Applicant Materials

Discussion/Direction on Short-Term Tourism Plan

Attachments: Background Information Review Staff Memo

Sitka Gateway Plan

Sign Transit Services OSD to HCH 2020

CPET Information

Cruise Calendar 2022

VIIL. ADJOURNMENT

NOTE: More information on these agenda items can be found at
https://sitka.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx or by contacting the Planning Office at 100
Lincoln Street. Individuals having concerns or comments on any item are encouraged to
provide written comments to the Planning Office or make comments at the Planning
Commission meeting. Written comments may be dropped off at the Planning Office in
City Hall, emailed to planning@cityofsitka.org, or faxed to (907) 747-6138. Those with
questions may call (907) 747-1814.

Publish:
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Minutes - Draft

Planning Commission

Wednesday, June 2, 2021 7:30 PM Harrigan Centennial Hall

VL.

VII.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Present: Chris Spivey (Chair), Darrell Windsor, Stacy Mudry, Wendy Alderson, Katie
Riley

Absent: Thor Christianson (excused)

Staff: Amy Ainslie, Ben Mejia

Public: Lenise Henderson-Fontenot, David Levesque, Ariadne Will (Sitka Sentinel)

Chair Spivey called the meeting to order at 7:32pm.

CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA
CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES

PM 21-10 Approve the May 19, 2021 minutes.

M-Alderson/S-Windsor moved to approve the May 19, 2021 minutes. Motion
passed 5-0 by voice vote.

PERSONS TO BE HEARD

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Ainslie reminded the Commission that the downtown business forum for the short-term
tourism plan was 7:00pm on June 3rd. Ainslie reported that the community survey on
short-term rentals had closed with a total 291 responses. Staff would present the
finding on July 21st. Ainslie noted that Riley would not be attending the June 16 and
July 7 meetings and Commissioners to inform staff of any planned absences.

REPORTS
THE EVENING BUSINESS

CUP 21-08 Public hearing and consideration of a conditional use permit for a
dwelling unit on the first floor within the Central Business District located
at 302 Monastery Street. The property is also known as a Portion of Lot
3, Block 16, USS 1474 Tract A. The request is filed by Lenise
Henderson-Fontenot. The owner of record is Lenise
Henderson-Fontenot.
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Ainslie described the proposal for an apartment dwelling on the ground floor in the
Central Business District (CBD) at 302 Monastery Street. Ainslie described the
neighborhood as atypical of the CBD, with primarily residential uses that would be
considered legal non-conforming. Ainslie explained that the proposal was to demolish
the existing garage and to replace it with a new structure with garage space, studio
apartment with 1 bathroom and laundry, and office space with half bath. Ainslie
explained that there was minimal anticipated impact from the proposal, with a slight
impact to traffic and odor no greater than can be expacted in typical residential use.
Ainslie noted that the CBD had no setback requirements, however both the house and
the garage were set back from the street and a fence provided a buffer between the
property and its neighbors as well as Baranof Elementary School at the rear. Ainslie
identified the proposal as in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan's goal to expand
housing options. Staff recommended approval.

Windsor asked if the proposal would not be covered under the legal non-conforming
use status of the property. Ainslie responded that as it would be a new structure, it
would not be appropriate to consider the proposal a legal non-conforming use and
would therefore require a conditional use permit.

The applicant, Lenise Henderson-Fontenot, was present. Henderson-Fontenot
explained that the current structure was on an uneven foundation with a dirt floor and
demolition was necessary.

The Commission opened the floor for public comment. Ainslie read written public
comment from Jack Navitsky of 300 Monastery Street. Navistky voiced concern about
the proposal, specifically the concern that the project may encounter sub-surface oil
contamination as well as concern for the placement of an oil tank for the proposed
structure. Navitsky requested that any oil tank be placed on the north side of the
proposed structure.

Henderson-Fontenot explained that she had spoken with Navitsky about his concerns
and was considering a contamination mitigation methods such as a vapor barrier and
monolithic slab, and saw no issue with the suggested placement of an oil tank if oil
were used for heat. The Commission discussed adding a condition of approval to
address the placement of the oil tank.

M-Windsor/S-Riley moved to amend the conditions of approval, adding a
condition that the oil tank be moved to the north side of the structure should
the proposed structure use oil. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

M-Alderson/S-Riley moved to approve the conditional use permit application
for a dwelling unit on the first floor of a structure in the Central Business
District located at 302 Monastery Street in the Central Business District subject
to the conditions of approval as listed in the staff report and amended by the
Commission. The property was also known as A Portion of Lot 3, Block 16, US
Survey 1474, Tract A. The request was filed by Lenise Henderson-Fontenot. The
owner of record was Lenise Henderson-Fontenot. Motion passed 5-0 by voice
vote.

M-Alderson/S-Windsor moved to adopt the required findings for conditional use
permits as listed in the staff report. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

C VAR 21-06 Public hearing and consideration of a variance to reduce the rear
setback from 8 feet to 0 feet at 1421 Halibut Point Road in the R-1
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Single-Family and Duplex residential district. The property is also known
as Lot 1B of a minor subdivision of Lot 1 of Hager Subdivision. The
request is filed by David and Mary Levesque. The owners of record are
David and Mary Levesque.

Ainslie introduced the proposal was for a rear setback reduction from 8 feet to 0 feet to
build a new single-family home with a mother-in-law apartment and garage at 1421
Halibut Point Road in the R-1 zone. Ainslie explained that there was previously a home
on the lot that had been demolished by the applicants due to its condition. Ainslie
noted that access was served via an easement through 1419 Halibut Point Road. The
proposal would allow for the placement of the structure to be farther from the front of
the property, thereby increasing accessibility of the lot, given topographical challenges.

Ainslie explained that the proposal would have the home placed about 5 feet from the
property line, with an uncovered deck spanning the remainder of the distance to the
property line. Ainslie noted that the property line was approximately 40 feet from the
water's edge. Ainslie stated that the proposal increases lot access, safety, and was
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan objectives of encouraging infill development
and housing stock rehabilitation. Staff recommended approval.

The applicant, David Levesque, was present. Levesque reiterated that the proposal
would improve access, he explained that he had assisted former residents in being
towed out of their garage due to the grade change.

Having no further questions, the Commission dismissed the applicant.

M-Mudry/S-Riley moved to approve the zoning variance for reductions in the
front and rear setbacks at 1421 Halibut Point Road in the R-1 single-family and
duplex residential district subject to the attached conditions of approval. The
property is also known as Lot 1B, of a Minor Subdivision of Lot 1 of Hager
Subdivision. The request was filed by David and Mary Levesque. The owners
of record were David and Mary Levesque. Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

M-Mudry/S-Riley moved to adopt and approve the required findings for
variances involving major structures or expansions as listed in the staff report.
Motion passed 5-0 by voice vote.

D MISC 21-09 Discussion/Direction on Short-Term Tourism Plan

The Commission had nothing further to discuss on this item.

No action taken.

VIi. ADJOURNMENT

Seeing no objections, Chair Spivey adjourned the meeting at 8:00pm.
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Minutes - Draft

Planning Commission

Wednesday, June 2, 2021

6:30 PM Harrigan Centennial Hall

**$pecial Meeting**

I CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Present: Chris Spivey (Chair), Darrell Windsor, Stacy Mudry, Wendy Alderson, Katie
Riley

Absent: Thor Christianson (excused)

Staff: Amy Ainslie, Ben Mejia

Public: Hugh Bevan, Pat Kehoe, Chuck Trierschield, Jill Scheidt, Ariadne Will (Sitka
Sentinel)

Chair Spivey called the meeting to order at 6:31pm.

. CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA

L. PERSONS TO BE HEARD

Iv. THE EVENING BUSINESS

A MISC 21-12

B MISC 21-09

Public comment/feedback on cruise passenger dispersal.

The Commission opened the floor for public comment on cruise passenger dispersal.
Hugh Bevan commented that cruise passengers could be lightered to town from the
cruise ship dock using CPET funds. Spivey asked if using the O'Connell lightering dock
as a drop-off location would create congestion concerns. Bevan replied that it would
reduce road traffic. Ainslie read written comment from Bruce White, who expressed
concern about the noise and air pollution impacts that tour buses have on residences
along their routes and requested a limitation placed on tour bus operation.

No action taken.

Discussion/Direction on Short-Term Tourism Plan

Ainslie reported to the Commission responses to questions asked in an earlier
meeting. Ainslie explained that the primary economic benefit for the city from cruise
tourism is the cruise passenger excise tax (CPET), sales tax, and the fish box tax
which goes to the Harbor Department.

Ainslie informed the Commission that Royal Caribbean Lines provided estimates of
their overall operations in Alaska, wherein 30% of passengers participate in excursions
and 1,600 charter fishing tours were sold on-vessel across all 8 Alaska ports during a
20 week period in 2019. Ainslie noted that this did not account for shore-side charter

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
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fishing sales and so would be difficult to quantify an accurate estimate.

Ainslie discussed the upcoming tourism planning meetings, including downtown
business forum on June 3rd and the June 16th special meeting. Ainslie asked the
Commission if there was additional information the Commission would like. Windsor
requested a summary of public comment from the tourism forums to include number of
recurring suggestions. Spivey asked staff to contact the charter fishing fleet to inquire
about cruise passenger pick-ups. Spivey also requested information regarding the
contract with the coach company used for cruise passengers. Riley requested that
staff provide the Gateway Community Planning Assistance document written by the
National Park Service in 1995.

The Commission opened the floor for public comment. Pat Kehoe asked for clarification
on exactly how CPET funds could be used.

Ainslie explained that CPET funds were to be used on projects that would benefit

cruise passengers but staff would work to provide a more comprehensive list of
allowable uses.

No action taken.

V. ADJOURNMENT

Seeing no objections, Chair Spivey adjourned the meeting at 7:09pm.
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City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM

Case No: VAR 21-07

Proposal: Reduce side setback from 10’ to 0’

Applicant: Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture Association

Owner: City and Borough of Sitka

Legal: Lot 3, Block 4, Sawmill Cove Industrial Park Resubdivision No. 1
Zone: GP Gary Paxton Special District

Size: 17,150 square feet

Parcel ID: 6-6400-500

Existing Use: Industrial

Adjacent Use: Industrial

Utilities: Existing

Access: Easement from Sawmill Creek Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS

The property is located in the GP zone — front and side setbacks in zone are 10 feet, rear
setback is 5 feet.

The request is to reduce the front, side, and rear setbacks to 0 feet.

The proposal is to facilitate the placement and expansion of hatchery operations in the
property adjacent to existing NSRAA operations.

Potential negative impacts to public health and safety, neighborhood harmony, and property
values are minimal as fits industrial nature of the area and will not impact the use or access
of the easement.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff re

commends that the Planning Commission approve the zoning variance for a front, side, and

rear setback reduction.

V 21-07
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project location is on a 17,150 square foot lot at Lot 3, Block 4 of Lot 3, Block 4, Sawmill Cove
Industrial Park Resubdivision No. 1 in the Gary Paxton Industrial Park. The request is to allow for
the expansion of the existing NSRAA hatchery facility and operations at the adjacent property 4680
Sawmill Creek Road.

The proposed site plan is intended to minimize impact to the existing setbacks; however,
encroachment of setbacks occurs at the northwestern and southeastern point of the lot as well as the
entirety of the southeastern boundary. Due to a cul-de-sac style turn-around point in the access
easement, the northwestern corner of the lot has a concave radial boundary line that reduces the
appropriate buildable area of the site. Situating the 150’ x 75’ structure in this manner preserves as
much of the setback on the front property line as possible, allowing for a 21’ setback along the
majority of the frontage. This will help to preserve parking and access. The rear of the property
backs up to a tract of land preserved for Sawmill Creek flow, referred to as “Sawmill Creek
Channel Tract” on the plat.

ANALYSIS

Setback requirements
The Sitka General Code requires 10-foot front and side setbacks, and 5-foot rear setbacks in the
Gary Paxton Special District (GP).

22.20.040 Yards and setbacks.

A. Projections into Required Yards. Where yards are required as setbacks, they shall
be open and unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure from thirty inches
above the general ground level of the graded lot upward.

Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)(3) states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial
hardship or inconvenience. A required finding for variances involving major structures or
expansions in the Sitka General Code echoes this statement by stating that there must be “...special
circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the other properties. Special
circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of
the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or other circumstances that are
outside the control of the property owner”. In this case, the orientation and placement of the existing
structure can be viewed as justifications for granting a variance, as it restricts use of the lot.

V 21-07 Staff Report for June 16, 2021 Page 2 of 4



Potential Impacts

The granting of the variance does not increase traffic, density, or other impacts beyond what is
already expected in the area. Therefore, staff believes potential adverse impacts to neighborhood
harmony and public health and safety are minimal, and the proposal is consistent with the character
of the neighborhood.

Comprehensive Plan Guidance

This proposal is consistent with one of the Economic Development actions in the Sitka
Comprehensive Plan 2030; ED 6.3 “Develop a Marine Center at Gary Paxton Industrial Park to
support Sitka’s fishing and marine transportation fleets and businesses”.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the front, side, and rear setback reduction. The proposal would not
restrict or impact the utilization of the 30’ easement or turn-around.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A:  Aerial

Attachment B:  Site Plan
Attachment C:  Floor Plan
Attachment D:  Plat

Attachment E:  Photos

Attachment F:  Applicant Materials
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MOTIONS TO APPROVE THE ZONING VARIANCE

1) I move to approve the zoning variance at Lot 3, Block 4 Sawmill Cove Industrial Park
Resubdivision No. 1 in the GP Gary Paxton Special District subject to the attached
conditions of approval. The request is filed by Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture
Association. The owner of record is City and Borough of Sitka.

2)

Conditions of Approval:

1

2.
3.
4.

The front setback (west) will be decreased from 10 feet to no less than 0 feet.

The side setback (south) will be decreased from 10 feet to no less than 0 feet

The rear setback (east) will be decreased from 5 feet to no less than 0 feet.

Building plans shall remain consistent with the narrative and plans provided by the
applicant for this request. Any major changes (as determined by staff) to the plan will
require additional Planning Commission review.

Substantial construction progress must be made on the project within one year of the date
of the variance approval or the approval becomes void. In the event it can be documented
that other substantial progress has been made, a one-year extension may be granted by the
Planning Director if a request is filed within eleven months of the initial approval.

I move to adopt and approve the required findings for variances involving major
structures or expansions as listed in the staff report.

Before any variance is granted, it shall be shown!:

1.

3.

4.

That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the
other properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, the
topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation or placement
of existing structures, or other circumstances that are outside the control of the property
owner;

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right or use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such uses may
include the placement of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly
constructed on other parcels in the vicinity;

That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure;

That the granting of such a variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive plan.

!'Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances
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DF-1: DRUM FILTER INSTALLED IN CONCRETE TANK
e HYDROTECH HDF 1606-2H

e CAPACITY: 2,700 GPM

e  FILTER SIZE: 40 MICRON

P-1, P-2, P-3: VERTICAL TURBINE PUMPS

e CAPACITY: 1350 GPM (EACH)

e HEAD: 25 FT TDH (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)
¢ MOTOR: 15 HP (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)

UV-1: ENCLOSED UV DISINFECTION UNIT

FSB-1: 11' @ FLUIDIZED SAND BIOFILTER. FIBERGLASS
CONSTRUCTION.

OXY-1, OXY-2: 6' x 6' (LxW) CO2 STRIPPER ABOVE LOW
HEAD OXYGENATOR. FIBERGLASS CONSTRUCTION.
CAPACITY = 1,350 GPM (EACH)

DF-2: DRUM FILTER - SKID MOUNTED TANK
e HYDROTECH HDF 802-1H

e« CAPACITY: 500 GPM

e  FILTER SIZE: 40 MICRON

SUMP-1: 6' @ FIBERGLASS PUMP SUMP WITH
OVERFLOW AND MAKEUP WATER CONNECTION.

P-4, P-5: CLOSE COUPLED, END SUCTION PUMPS
e CAPACITY: 500 GPM (EACH)

e HEAD: 25 FT TDH (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)
¢ MOTOR: 5 HP (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)

UV-2: ENCLOSED UV DISINFECTION UNIT

FSB-2: 5' @ FLUIDIZED SAND BIOFILTER. FIBERGLASS
CONSTRUCTION.

OXY-3: 4' x 4' (LxW) CO2 STRIPPER ABOVE LOW HEAD
OXYGENATOR. FIBERGLASS CONSTRUCTION. CAPACITY
=500 GPM

DF-3: DRUM FILTER - SKID MOUNTED TANK
e HYDROTECH HDF 1604-1H

e CAPACITY: 1,700 GPM

e  FILTER SIZE: 40 MICRON

SUMP-2: 8' @ FIBERGLASS PUMP SUMP WITH
OVERFLOW AND MAKEUP WATER CONNECTION.

P-6, P-7, P-8: CLOSE COUPLED, END SUCTION PUMPS
e  CAPACITY: 850 GPM (EACH)

e HEAD: 25 FT TDH (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)

¢ MOTOR: 10 HP (APPROX. TO BE VERIFIED)

UV-3: ENCLOSED UV DISINFECTION UNIT

GC-1, GC-2: 3' DIAMETER AERATION COLUMNS,
FIBERGLASS CONSTRUCTION. CAPACITY = 850 GPM
(EACH). INSTALLED ABOVE ELEVATED ALUMINUM
HEADTANK.

DUPLEX 30 TON CHILLERS

2 EA, 2 MBTU BOILERS. LOCATED IN MEZZANINE ABOVE
CHILLER ROOM.
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Buffer at rear — bank and vegetation
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
GENERAL APPLICATION

e Applications must be deemed complete at least TWENTY-ONE (21) days in advance
of next meeting date.

e Review guidelines and procedural information.
e Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completed form.
e Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment.

APPLICATION FOR: (=] VARIANCE [ ] CONDITIONAL USE

[ ] ZONING AMENDMENT [ ] PLAT/SUBDIVISION

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: NSRAA requests a building setback variance in the Gary

Paxton Industrial Park. NSRAA leases 2 adjacent lots in the GPIP. NSRAA plans to expand its

aguaculture operations in the GPIP on Block 4, Lot 3 and this will facilitate the construction of the facility

on a small and irregular shaped lot. A minimum setback of 0' is requested on the front, rear, and one side of the lot.

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
CURRENT zONING: OP PROPOSED ZONING (if applicable):
CURRENT LAND Usk(s): € - Commercial PROPOSED LAND USES (if changing):

APPLICANT INFORMATION:
prOPERTY owner: NOrthern Southeast Regional Aquaculture Association

PROPERTY OWNER ADDREss: 1308 Sawmill Creek Road, Sitka, AK, 99835

sTReeT ADDRESs oF properTy: 4690 Sawmill Creek Road

appLIcANT's Nave: Adam Olson

MAILING appress: 1308 Sawmill Creek Road, Sitka, AK, 99835

EMAIL ADDRESs: adam_olson@nsraa.org oavTivEe prong: 907-747-6850

Olson 4/30/21 Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP

Last Name Date Submitted Project Address



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

For All Applications:

|E| Completed General Application form

|E| Supplemental Application (Variance, CUP, Plat, Zoning Amendment)

|E| Site Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities
|E| Floor Plan for all structures and showing use of those structures

|E| Proof of filing fee payment
|:| Other:

For Marijuana Enterprise Conditional Use Permits Only:

|:| AMCO Application

For Short-Term Rentals and B&Bs:

|:| Renter Informational Handout (directions to rental, garbage instructions, etc.)

CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property described above and that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka
General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to
the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. | acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to
cover costs associated with the processing of this application and does not ensure approval of the request. | understand that public
notice will be mailed to neighboring property owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. | understand that attendance at the
Planning Commission meeting is required for the application to be considered for approval. | further authorize municipal staff to
access the property to conduct site visits as necessary. | authorize the applicant listed on this application to conduct business on my
behalf.

Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture Association 4/30/21
Owner Date
Owner Date

| certify that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are
true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. |
acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this application
and does not ensure approval of the request.

Odam Oteon 4/30/21

Applicant (If different than owner) Date

Olson 4/30/21 Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP

Last Name Date Submitted Project Address




CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM

VARIANCE

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE — MINOR EXPANSIONS, SMALL STRUCTURES, FENCES, SIGNS

m [ZONING VARIANCE — MAJOR STRUCTURES OR EXPANSIONS

PLATTING VARIANCE — WHEN SUBDIVIDING

RATIONALE - Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)3 states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve
financial hardship or inconvenience. Explain why a variance is required for your project.

Due to lot shape and planned hatchery expansion footprint, a minimum setback of 0' is requested

for the front, rear, and one side of the lot to allow for maximized construction of the existing area.

POTENTIAL IMPACTS (Please address each item in regard to your proposal)

TRAFFIC There are no adverse effects to traffic anticipated, as there is currently minimal traffic on

neighboring access easements. The majority of traffic is NSRAA related business.

e PARKING

along lot 3. The neighboring parcels are mostly undeveloped.

. noise NO additional or adverse noise is expected by the requested variance.

. rusLc neac anpsarery 1 NE Modification of the setback for lot 3 should

have no impact to public health and safety.

. HABITAT The site is currently undeveloped and is located on the property of the previous

Alaska Pulp Mill Corporation. The setback variance will have no effect on the habitat of the area.

There will be no impact to property value from the setback
e PROPERTY VALUE/NEIGHBORHOOD HARMONY

variance. The development and construction on lot 3 will improve the overall condition of the GPIP.

NSRAA's expansion on lot 3 in the GPIP will increase the number of salmon released annually
e COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

and those available to all users on return. The economic benefit will directly effect the commercial fisherman of Sitka.

Olson 4/30/21 Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP

Last Name Date Submitted Project Address



REQUIRED FINDINGS (Choose ONE applicable type and explain how your project meets these criterion):

Major Zoning Variance (Sitka General Code 22.30.160(D)1)

Required Findings for Variances Involving Major Structures or Expansions. Before any variance is granted,
it shall be shown:

a. That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the other
properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, the topography of the lot, the
size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or other

circumstances that are outside the control of the property owner. Explain the special circumstances:

The neighboring access easements, with existing building setbacks, reduces NSRAA's ability to fully develop and expand its operations.

b. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or

use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such uses may include the placement
of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly constructed on other parcels inthe
vicinity. Explain the use/ enjoyment this variance enables: The reduced setback will allow for full utilization of the parcel for the

purposes of increasing NSRAA's salmon releases in the Sitka area.

c. The granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure. Initial Here AO

Minor Zoning Variance (Sitka General Code 22.30.160(D)2)
Required Findings for Minor Expansions, Small Structures, Fences, and Signs.

a. The municipality finds that the necessary threshold for granting this variance should be lower
than thresholds for variances involving major structures or major expansions. My request should be
considered a minor zoning variance because:

b. The granting of the variance furthers an appropriate use of the property. Explain the use or
enjoyment this variance enables:

c. The granting of the variance is not injurious to nearby properties orimprovements.
Initial Here

Olson 4/30/21 Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP
Last Name Date Submitted Project Address
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Platting Variance (Sitka General Code 21.48.010)

a. Avariance from the requirements of this title may be granted only if the planning commission finds that the
tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size and shape or topographical conditions that the strict
application of the requirements of this title will result in undue and substantial hardship to the owner of the
property. Explain the conditions of the lot that warrant a variance:

b. The granting of a platting variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, or welfare, or injurious to

adjacent property. Initial Here

ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS Block 4, Lot 3 is bordered by either utility/access easements

of 10" or greater, other NSRAA lease property, or Sawmill Creek.

Odam Oteon 4/30/21

Applicant Date

Olson 4/30/21 Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP
Last Name Date Submitted Project Address




City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: CUP 21-09

Proposal: Day Care with five or more children

Applicant: Kaycie Coleman

Owner: Michael and Tessie Coleman

Location: 2840 Sawmill Creek Road

Legal: Lot 1, R. & C. Hammack Subdivision Lot Line Adjustment

Zone: R-1 LDMH - Single-family/manufactured home low density district
Size: 57,755 square feet

Parcel ID: 3-1740-001
Existing Use: Single family home
Adjacent Use: Single family homes
Utilities: Existing

Access: Sawmill Creek Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

e Single-family home is currently being used for smaller day care operation. Applicant would
like to expand operations to have no more than eight (8) children on site.

e In-home day cares with four or less children not related to the provider are permitted home
occupations in this zone — day cares with five or more children not related to the provider are
conditional uses.

e There are significant buffers and distances between surrounding neighbors and the right-of-
way.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the conditional use permit request for
a daycare with five or more children at 2840 Sawmill Creek Road subject to conditions of
approval.

CUP 21-09 Staff Report for June 16, 2021 Page 1 of 5



BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Footnote 6 to Table 22.16.015-3 General Services Uses states “Day cares with four children or
less not related to the provider are a permitted use in owner occupied detached single-family
dwellings in the R-1 and related zones.... Day cares with five children or more not related to the
provider are a conditional use in owner occupied detached single-family dwellings only, in the
R-1 and related zones.”

The applicant has been running an in-home day care with four or less children since September
2020. She would like to expand her operations to have no more than eight (8) children on site.

This area of Sawmill Creek Road is low density which has resulted in significant distances
between homes, between homes and the right of way, and ample vegetation to serve as buffers
between properties. The use of this location for expanded day care use is ideal — the children
have access to safe outdoor play space and nearby recreation, and neighbors are unlikely to
experience adverse impacts.

ANALYSIS

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL
USES.!

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land
uses: A slight increase in traffic during drop-off and pick-up times could be experienced.
Sawmill Creek Road is a large, State maintained right-of-way and should be able to handle the
increase in traffic. Surrounding neighbors in the subdivision would only be impacted for short
periods of time on weekdays.

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: Noise impact
should be minimal, mostly “children at play” type sounds when utilizing the outdoor area. Given
the significant distance between the play area and nearby structures, as well as use being limited
to daytime hours, significant noise disturbance is unlikely.

c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: None anticipated — should be in line
with normal residential use.

d. Hours of operation: Generally 7:00 AM to 5:30 PM, Monday through Friday.

e. Location along a major or collector street: Located on Sawmill Creek Road, a AKDOT
maintained highway.

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard
street creating a cut through traffic scenario: Site is accessed directly off the right-of-way,
there are no alternative routes to the property through other neighborhoods.

1§22.24.010.E
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g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: Pick-up and drop-off areas are set far back from
the street, therefore safety concerns are minimal.

h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site:
Site is accessible for police, fire, and EMS response.

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: Site has a large “loop” driveway to follow. There is a
parking area near the play area or pull-up parking up towards the house.

j- Effects of signage on nearby uses: None.

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site:
House is approximately 300 feet back from the road, and the outdoor play area is approximately
200 feet from the road. The nearest home is over 100 feet away. The property backs to
waterfront, and has substantial vegetation around it to provide buffering.

1. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the goals, policies,
and objectives of the comprehensive plan: The Comprehensive Plan speaks to the need for
workforce development and youth engagement, with an emphasis on retaining local
employment. Expanded day care services would result in more robust employment for the
provider as well as supporting working parents in Sitka in need of childcare.

m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review:
None at this time.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the conditional use permit request for
a day care with five or more children at 2840 Sawmill Creek Road subject to conditions of
approval.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Aerial

Attachment B: Floor Plan
Attachment C: Site Plan
Attachment D: Photos

Attachment E: Applicant Materials
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Motions in favor of approval:

1)

2)

I move to approve the conditional use permit application for a day care with five or
more children at 2840 Sawmill Creek Road in the R-1 LDMH zoning district subject to
the attached conditions of approval. The property is also known as Lot 1, R. & C.
Hammack Subdivision Lot Line Adjustment. The request is filed by Kaycie Coleman.
The owners of record are Michael and Tessie Coleman.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The day care shall be operated consistent with the application, narrative, and plans that
were submitted with the request.

2. The number of clients is limited to eight (8) children at any given time not including any
children of the owner.

3. Permit and use shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal regulations,
including building code, fire and life safety, business registration, and remittance of all
applicable taxes.

4. The Planning Commission, at its discretion and upon receipt of meritorious complaint,
may schedule a public hearing at any time for the purpose of resolving issues with the
request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby properties.

I move to adopt the required findings for conditional use permits? as listed in the staff
report:

1. The city may use design standards and other elements in this code to modify the proposal.
A conditional use permit may be approved only if all of the following findings can be made
regarding the proposal and are supported by the record that the granting of the proposed
conditional use permit will not:

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare

b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor

c. Beinjurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the vicinity of,

the site upon which the proposed use is to be located.
2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible with
the intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any
implementing regulation,
3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that
can be monitored and enforced.
4. The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be
mitigated to protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety and welfare
of the community from such hazard.
5. The conditional use will be supported by, and not adversely affect, adequate public
facilities and services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts on
such facilities and services.
6. Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed conditional
use meets all of the criteria in subsection B of this section.

2§ 22.30.160.C — Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits
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City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: CUP 21-10
Proposal: Food Truck

Applicant: Joshua and Jennifer Meabon

Owner: Christopher S. Bowen

Location: 331 Lincoln Street

Legal: A Fractional Portion of Tract J, U.S. Survey 404
Zone: CBD Central Business District

Size: 7,866 square feet

Parcel ID: 1-0600-000

Existing Use: Entertainment and food vending
Adjacent Use: Retail, church, restaurants, hotel
Utilities: Existing

Access: Lincoln Street

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

e Lot has become a popular location for food trucks/stands downtown — there are 2 conditional

use permits for food trucks at this location.

e Proposal is for a food truck offering burgers, hot dogs, fried bread, smoothies, and other

beverages

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the conditional use permit request for
a food truck in the Central Business District at 331 Lincoln Street subject to conditions of

approval.

CUP 21-10 Staff Report for June 16, 2021

Page 1 of §



BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Footnote 8 to SGC Table 22.16.015-6, “Retail and Business Uses” has the follow provisions for
temporary structures/food vending in the CBD: “Kiosks, outdoor restaurants, portable structures
such as food stands and other temporary structures that are clearly incidental to the primary use
on the lot are permitted uses. Mobile food carts on wheels are permitted uses on private
property. Kiosks, outdoor restaurants, portable structures such as food stands and other
temporary structures that are not clearly incidental to the primary use on the lot are conditional
uses.”

While there has been some debate on the interpretation of this code provision, there is fairly clear
precedent for interpreting that food trucks or trailers that one operates from the inside (as
opposed to a cart one stands behind) are conditional uses in the CBD. Two other food trucks are
operating on this lot, both of which were required to obtain conditional use permits. As their use,
along with that of the current request, is largely unrelated to the Coliseum operations, none of
these cases met the “clearly incidental” standard as the code states. It is for these reasons staff
felt it most appropriate to require a conditional use permit in this case.

The applicants would like to utilize an approximately 30’ x 8’ converted truck for their
operations. Menu offerings include burgers, hot dogs, fried bread, smoothies, and other
beverages. The unit is to be powered with a generator.

Previously issued conditional use permits at this site include:
e (CUP 15-08: Ashmo’s food truck
e (CUP 18-04: Youth Advocates of Sitka smoothie truck

ANALYSIS

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL
USES. !

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land
uses: A slight increase in traffic could be experienced, moderate to high traffic is expected in this
district. On street parking is available in front of the property.

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: Noise impact
is possible concern. According to the specifications of the generator that is to be utilized,
expected noise level is 74 dB. According to a Levels of Noise chart provided by the American
Academy of Audiology, 74 dB is classified as “Loud”, and akin to traffic noises or a vacuum
running.

c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: Some cooking/food preparation odors
could result. This is expected in the CBD.

1§22.24.010.E
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d. Hours of operation: Operational plans are largely for lunch and mid-evening dinner service.
Requested hours are 6AM — 10PM daily.

e. Location along a major or collector street: Accessed from Lincoln Street, a municipally
maintained right-of-way.

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard
street creating a cut through traffic scenario: No cut-through concerns for vehicular traffic
anticipated. The only way to access this section of downtown is from Lincoln Street or perhaps
the unnamed alley connecting Seward and Lincoln streets.

g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: None anticipated, applicants are expected to
keep the sidewalk free and clear.

h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site:
Site is accessible for police, fire, and EMS response.

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: No parking on the site, walk up access from the sidewalk
or on-street parking available in front of the property.

j. Effects of signage on nearby uses: None other than the truck itself.

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site:
Coliseum building behind the proposed truck spot is tall and deflects noise and visual impact
from the rear of the property.

I. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the goals, policies,
and objectives of the comprehensive plan: Conforms to the chapter on Economic Development
that supports promoting new entrepreneurial business, supporting the local tourism markets and
also locals; bring more outside money in, and keeping more local money local.

m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review:
None at this time.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Aerial

Attachment B: Floor Plan

Attachment C: Site Plan

Attachment D: Menu

Attachment E: Photos

Attachment F: American Academy of Audiology Levels of Noise
Attachment G: Applicant Materials
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Motions in favor of approval:

1)

2)

I move to approve the conditional use permit for a food truck at 331 Lincoln Street in
the Central Business District subject to the attached conditions of approval. The
property is also known as A Fractional Portion of Tract J, U.S. Survey 404. The
request is filed by Joshua and Jennifer Meabon. The owner of record is Christopher S.
Bowen.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The facility shall be operated consistent with the application, narrative, and plans that
were submitted with the request.

2. Operations shall not obstruct safe sidewalk passage.

3. Permit and use shall comply with all local, state, and federal regulations, including
building code, fire and life safety, business registration, and remittance of all applicable
taxes. This includes, but is not limited to, maintaining DEC Food Safety and Sanitation
permits and approval from the local Fire Marshal to ensure the cart meets safety
requirements.

4. The Planning Commission, at its discretion and upon receipt of meritorious complaint,
may schedule a public hearing at any time for the purpose of resolving issues with the
request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby properties.

I move to adopt the required findings for conditional use permits? as listed in the staff
report:

1. The city may use design standards and other elements in this code to modify the proposal.
A conditional use permit may be approved only if all of the following findings can be made
regarding the proposal and are supported by the record that the granting of the proposed
conditional use permit will not:

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare

b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor

c. Beinjurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the vicinity of,

the site upon which the proposed use is to be located.
2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible with
the intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any
implementing regulation,
3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that
can be monitored and enforced.
4. The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be
mitigated to protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety and welfare
of the community from such hazard.

2§ 22.30.160.C — Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits
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5. The conditional use will be supported by, and not adversely affect, adequate public
facilities and services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts on
such facilities and services.

6. Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed conditional
use meets all of the criteria in subsection B of this section.
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LEVELS OF NOISE in decibels (dB)
PAINFUL & DANGEROUS

Use hearing protection or avoid - Fireworks
- Gun shots
- Custom car stereos (at full volume)

- Jackhammers
- Ambulances

UNCOMFORTABLE

Dangerous over 30 seconds - Jet planes (during take off)

VERY LOUD

Dangerous over 30 minutes - Concerts (any genre of music)
- Car horns
- Sporting events

- Snowmobiles
- MP3 players (at full volume)

- Lawnmowers
- Power tools
- Blenders

- Hair dryers

Over 85 dB for extended periods can cause permanent hearing loss.

MODERATE

- Normal conversation
- Dishwashers

- Moderate rainfall

- Quiet library

- Whisper

-+ Leaves rustling

OCTOBER IS NATIONAL AUDIOLOGY AWARENESS MONTH
AND NATIONAL PROTECT YOUR HEARING MONTH

Visit www.HowsYourHearing.org to learn more about audiology and hearing loss.

Think you may have a hearing loss? Click on the "Find an Audiologist” link of the Web site to locate
and set up an appointment with an audiologist in your area to get your hearing tested.

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF AU DloLomJ\« '

©2010 The Am n Academy of Audiology. All rights



















City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM

Case No: CUP 21-11
Proposal: Request for short-term rental at 617A DeGroff Street
Applicant: Tyler Eddy

Owner:

Janet Eddy

Location: 617A DeGroff Street

Legal:
Zone:
Size:

Lot 9, Amended Pinchurst Subdivision
R-1 Single-Family/Duplex District
5,000 square feet

Parcel ID: 1-8040-000

Existing Use: Residential

Adjacent Use: Single-family/ Duplex housing
Utilities: Existing

Access: DeGroff Street

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS

Neighborhood is residential, primarily single-family and duplex dwellings.

The proposed short-term rental is for an apartment within a triplex, to be rented year-round.
Apartment is currently used for storage, has not been rented under current ownership.
Short-term rentals have impacts to long-term rental availability and home values, however
as the apartment is currently not in use for rentals, the proposal will not impact the existing
rental market.

Low density of short-term rentals in the area, with no permitted short-term rentals on the
street.

There is off-street parking available for 5 spaces. While this does not meet Sitka General
Code parking requirements of 2 parking spaces per dwelling, staff interpretation is that the
parking deficiency falls under legal non-conformity. Staff defers judgement to the Planning
Commission on whether the granting of this permit constitutes sufficient need to require
adequate off-street parking.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the short-term rental at 617A DeGroff
Street subject to the recommended conditions of approval.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION
This request is for a conditional use permit for a short-term rental (STR) for a 3-bedroom, 1 3/4 bath
dwelling unit with full kitchen and living/dining area on a sub-standard lot. Only 1 bedroom will be

available for renter use, the other two will be used by the owner for storage. As an apartment
attached to the primary residence of the applicant, the owners will be on-site during rental of the
property to mitigate any potential negative impacts.

ANALYSIS

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL
USES.!

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses:
Applicant does not anticipate significant increase in vehicular traffic nor impact from proposed use
as there is off-street parking available for up to five vehicles. While this is below the Sitka General
Code off-street parking requirement of 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit, staff determines parking
shortage to be a legal non-conformity and defers to the judgement of the Planning Commission on

how it should impact granting of the permit.

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: Short-term rentals
have the potential to create noise from transient guests. However, the renter handout and owner-
occupancy of the property below the proposed rental unit will serve as mitigation to noise impacts.

¢. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: Potential odor impacts are minimal and in
line with similar residential uses. Garbage shall be disposed of in municipal container and in
accordance with Sitka General Code requirements. Renter handout and owner-occupancy of the
property below the proposed rental unit will serve as mitigation to odor impacts.

d. Hours of operation: The proposal is for limited use of short-term rental throughout the year.
e. Location along a major or collector street: Access from DeGroff Street.

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard
street creating a cut-through traffic scenario: Property is accessed directly from DeGroff Street.
There is no access to other streets from the property.

g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: No significant changes expected, minimal increase
in traffic.

1§22.24.010.E
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h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site:
Residence has adequate access off DeGroff Street for emergency services.

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: The rental unit is an apartment within a triplex with 3
bedrooms, 1 3/4 baths, a kitchen, and living/dining room. Only one bedroom will be accessible for
rental, the remaining two bedrooms will be used for storage by the owner.

j. Effects of signage on nearby uses: All signs shall comply with Sitka General Code.

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site: A
wooden fence along the eastern boundary provides some buffer between the entrance side of the site
and the adjacent property.

1. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the goals, policies, and
objectives of the comprehensive plan: STRs can help support the existing and growing tourism
industry by providing transient guests with short-term housing options that allow the potential for
more visitors to visit Sitka, bringing in money and creating opportunities for job creation and
economic development. STRs also increase the affordability of housing for owners by offsetting
housing costs with rental income. While STRs in general correlate with negative impacts to
available housing stock for residents, long-term rental rates, and increased purchase prices for
housing, the proposed property has not been available as a rental and its use as a STR would not
impact the long-term rental market.

m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review: Not
applicable at this time.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Department recommends that the Planning Commission approve the conditional use
permit application for a short-term rental at 617A DeGroff Street subject to the recommended
conditions of approval.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Aerial

Attachment B: Floor Plan

Attachment C: As-Built and Parking Layout
Attachment D: Photos

Attachment E: Renter Handout

Attachment F: Public Comment
Attachment G: Applicant Materials
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

1.

12.

Contingent upon a completed satisfactory life safety inspection.

The facility shall be operated consistent with the application, narrative, and plans that were
submitted with the request.

The applicant shall submit an annual report beginning in 2022, covering the information on
the form prepared by the Municipality, summarizing the number of nights the facility has
been rented over the twelve month period starting with the date the facility began operation,
bed tax remitted, any violations, concerns, and solutions implemented. The report is due
within thirty days following the end of the reporting period.

The Planning Commission, at its discretion, may schedule a public hearing at any time for
the purpose of resolving issues with the request and mitigating adverse impacts on nearby
properties upon receipt of meritorious complaint or evidence of violation of conditions of
approval.

Failure to comply with all applicable tax laws, including but not limited to remittance of all
sales and bed tax, shall be grounds for revocation of the conditional use permit.

The property owner shall register for a sales account prior to the Conditional Use Permit
becoming valid.

To mitigate the impact of odor from the short-term rental and comply with bear attraction
nuisance requirements, the property owner shall assure all trash is deposited in trash
receptacles and only placed on street for collection after 4:00 a.m. on trash collection day.
To mitigate parking and traffic impacts, property owner shall provide detailed parking and
traffic rules, and shall ensure all parking for all uses (residential or short-term rental) shall
occur off-street, on-site, and further that should off-site parking occur at any time, the
conditional use permit shall be revoked.

Any signs must comply with Sitka General Code 22.20.090.

. A detailed rental overview shall be provided to renters detailing directions to the unit,

transportation options, appropriate access, parking, trash management, noise control/quiet
hours, and a general condition to respect the surrounding residential neighborhood. The
renter handout shall include an advisory note to tenants to be mindful of vehicle and
especially pedestrian traffic in the area, and to exercise caution coming and going from the
property in motor vehicles.

The property owner shall communicate to renters that a violation of these conditions of
approval will be grounds for eviction of the short-term renters.

Failure to comply with any of the above conditions may result in revocation of the
conditional use permit.
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Motions in favor of approval

1) “I move to approve the conditional use permit for a short-term rental at 617A DeGroff

2)

Street in the R-1 Single-Family/Duplex District, subject to the attached conditions of
approval. The property is also known as Lot 9 of Amended Pinehurst Subdivision. The
request is filed by Tyler Eddy. The owner of record is Janet Eddy.”

“I move to adopt and approve the required findings for conditional use permits as listed
in the staff report.”

The Planning Commission shall not approve a proposed development unless it first makes
the following findings and conclusions:?

1. The city may use design standards and other elements in this code to modify the
proposal. A conditional use permit may be approved only if all of the following findings
can be made regarding the proposal and are supported by the record that the granting of
the proposed conditional use permit will not:

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare;

b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor

c. Beinjurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the

vicinity of, the site upon which the proposed use is to be located.
2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible
with the intent of the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan and any
implementing regulation,
3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions
that can be monitored and enforced.
4. The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be
mitigated to protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety and
welfare of the community from such hazard.
5. The conditional use will be supported by, and not adversely affect, adequate public
facilities and services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts
on such facilities and services.
6. Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed
conditional use meets all of the criteria in subsection B of this section.

2 §22.30.160(C)—Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits
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Welcome to 617 DeGroff

Directions for 617 DeGroff Street

e When you leave the airport, head to town and continue across the bridge. Head straight
through the stop light and continue straight through the roundabout onto Lake Street (the lake
will be on your left). Take the next right onto DeGroff Street, continue straight through two stop
signs and 617 DeGroff will be on your left.

e We do not have a sign out front so please watch for street numbers, it is a two story green
house with a black roof.

e Please park in the designated Guest Parking Area

Directions for Entry into the Unit

e Head upstairs, the passcode to enter the unit is XXXX. Please remember this passcode, as the
door is setup to remain locked at all times.

Helpful House Rules

o  Welcome to your home away from home.

e Your room will be the second door, room down the hallway on the right. The keypad code for
your room is XXXX. This code is changed with every guest for your safety.

e |[f the garbage needs to be emptied please empty it into the trash cans at the bottom of the
stairs.

e Please do not clean any fish or dispose of any fish in the trash. There are fish cleaning stations
at the harbor.

o Please be respectful of the neighbors and neighborhood as it is our home. Try to limit any late
nights and early morning noise as much as possible. Please watch your driving speed and watch
for posted speed limits.

e Please leave your room door open when you check out.

Contact Us

e We live down stair and our contact number is 907-738-7317 or 907-738-4855, please feel free to
call us at any time, we would be glad to assist in anyway. We have two dogs, Sadie and Keeta,
they are very friendly and often in our fenced yard.



Amy Ainslie

From: Kris Hoffmann <kris4robert@gci.net>
Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 3:08 PM

To: Planning Department

Subject: 617 DeGrroff short term rental

Hello,

| live on the corner of DeGroff and Sawmill Creek. I’'m sorry, but | am against any more short term rentals in this general
neighborhood. The city fathers keep talking about the problem of affordable housing, while they continue to make
yearly rentals unavailable by giving more and more permits. DeGroff street is a RESIDENT-ial neighborhood, and that
means it’s set aside for RESIDENTS.

Please stop giving these short term rental unit permits! We have 3 large hotels and numerous airB&Bs already. | see on
air B&B wealthy people own more than one home here in order to have short term rental income, while others in this
community, me included, are concerned about residents having a place to live.

If and when Sitka starts to have too many vacant apartments, fine, but in my 48 years here, that has yet to happen.

Thank you for listening. An illness means | can’t come in person. And my apologies to Tyler Eddy for my views, but
enough is enough already.

From someone who lived in a tent in someone’s yard on DeGroff Street in 1973, because seven or eight people lived in
the one tiny bedroom house, Kris Hoffmann

621 SMC

PS. My husband who also lives here agrees with this.


















City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

MEMORANDUM
To: Chair Spivey and Planning Commission Members
From: Amy Ainslie, Planning Director
Date: June 11, 2021
Subject: Tourism Planning — Background Information Review

At the June 2" Special Meeting, the Commission decided that they would like to use their time
during the June 16" special meeting to review information gathered by staff. The Sitka Gateway
Plan, the Transit Services Contract, guidance on CPET funds, and the 2022 preliminary cruise
calendar have been gathered and examined by staff, all are included as attachments in your
packet as well. Please find below the highlights/key points from staff on each subject.

A. Sitka Gateway Plan

The Sitka Gateway Plan was completed by the National Park Service in partnership with CBS
and finished in 1997. Staff feels the plan touches on three main areas as it pertains to tourism
planning: traffic/parking, signage/information, and other visual enhancements. For the purposes
of this overview, staff focused on the Transportation recommendations in the plan. If there are
additional parts of the plan the Commission would like to review, staff would suggest identifying
those sections for further discussion at a future special meeting.

A shuttle system was proposed, with visitors purchasing a ticket that would enable them to hop
on and off any shuttles that were a part of the program throughout the day. Routes on the shuttle
included a large loop essentially from the SMC entrance to Totem Park, going around downtown
via Seward Street, on Harbor Drive, and to the Lincoln Street entrance to Totem Park. Shuttle
routes to “Whale Park and Starrigavan” (which could now likely be modified to be from Fortress
of the Bear to the cruise terminal) was noted as a possibility. An additional simple shuttle line
along Harbor Drive to the east end of Lincoln Street was also proposed.

A parking analysis of the downtown area was completed, noting the parking lots in front of the
Super 8, the Totem Square Hotel, and Baranof Elementary/Pacific High identified as “vacant
areas” that could be developed as parking. Some car and bus parking along the “uplands” side of
Lincoln Street was identified as parking that should be eliminated. Lots near the Sitka Sentinel,
327 Seward St., and behind the former Ben Franklin were identified as lots that adjacent owners
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could cooperatively use to use space more efficiently, the parking lot on Harbor Drive (and the
lot that is now First Bank) were identified as lots that could be more efficiently arranged, and lots
next to Sitka Realty and behind the Police Department were identified as lots where the owners

could negotiate parking agreements with people who are in need of parking space.

Page 22 of the plan has a three diagrams of traffic flows for downtown and Lincoln Street that

should be revisited during our discussion of vehicular traffic on Lincoln Street.

Range of Planning Alternatives

Transportation Basic Limited Moderate Maximum
Areas
Improve safety Bike lanes Connect Maximum
education for needed on pedestrian and connectivity of
cyclists, law sections of HPR, bike pathways bike routes
enforcement, Harbor Drive, that are throughout town
and improve and SMC currently not implemented
maintenance. More continuous including full
Improve maintenance of Connect gaps width bike lanes
p . connection to sidewalks and between SMC on SMC and
edestrians i .
and Bicycles Lincoln Street. bike }anes and and HPR w/a HPR .
from Centennial keeping clear bypass route on Fill all gaps in
Provide Improve Lake Street and pedestrian
information and pedestrian anew walkways in
walking and linkages connection downtown area
bicycle tours on between Harbor through Moller and improve
cruise ships Drive, Crescent Field with width and
Harbor, and signage
Lincoln Street
Improve parking Prioritize bus Reconfigure and Potential
within current flow at expand current construction of
lots to maximize Centennial lots to add as parking garages
space Designate long much parking as Removal of
2 hour parking term parking possible curbside parking
in Harbor Drive and loading Remove parking downtown
lot areas at Crescent on Lincoln Maintain
Parking Remove paﬂdng Street (}qriﬂg parking and
along one side peak visitor access for
of Lincoln hours working harbor
Street, more Add shuttle
short term system
parking at

Harbor Drive
lot.
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Basic Limited Moderate Maximum
Improve Convert selected New connection Widening of
maintenance: streets into one- between SMC streets and
signs, striping, way to reduce and Lincoln addition of bike
etc. congestion. Street needed lanes
after Jeff Davis Additional street
Widen HPR and near Totem Park
Roadways SMC where to connect
possible Lincoln and
Close Lincoln SMC
Street to
vehicles during
peak visitor
hours
Improve bus Make physical Implement Implement
flow at improvements to shuttle system shuttle system
Centennial bus loading and improve and add more
Separate pick up areas, and passenger stops: Naa
locations for relocate to less waiting areas Kahidi, Raptor
small versus congested areas Center, other
Transit large bus/tour outlying areas.

operators
Information
system needed
for visitors not
on a tour or
excursion

Encourage “park
and ride” for
locals.

This is a very high-level summary of a detailed planning document and by no means a
comprehensive overview of the plan in its entirety. If there are additional sections the
Commission would like to review and discuss, we can plan to address them at our next special

meeting.
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B. Transit Services Contract

A contract between the City and Borough of Sitka (CBS) and Halibut Point Marine Services,
LLC (HPM) was signed on February 28, 2020 with the intent for CBS to provide a partial
subsidy for busing cruise ship passengers to Centennial Hall.

An RFP was issued by CBS, open from 12/26/2019 through 1/31/2020 for “Transit Services
Between Old Sitka Dock and Harrigan Centennial Hall Parking Area.” The term of the
agreement was to be for the 2020 cruise ship season with one additional renewal option for a
one-year extension. Payments were to be made at a rate of $1.07 per passenger, with a not-to-
exceed amount of $204,000 for 2020 and $257,000 for 2021. The HPM response was ultimately
selected, leading to the development of the transit services contract.

Some of the key contractual terms that were laid out in the RFP were:

Transportation services will be required continuously to and from the Old Sitka Dock
(OSD) and Harrigan throughout the day when cruise ships are docked at OSD.
Contractors must be able to transport a minimum of 1500 passengers per hour, wait times
shall not exceed 15 minutes at either location, and ADA accessible shuttles shall be
available.

Customer support liaisons must be at both locations, and the final bus departure time
must be prominently displayed.

No advertising for tours or other activities can take place on the shuttle vehicles.
Contractor must provide a head count of passengers transported on each trip and report to
CBS monthly.

Contractor shall provide a minimum of 16 buses with a carrying capacity of 48
passengers that are solely dedicated to shuttling services. Contractor shall provide the
year, make, and model of the intended bus fleet along with any current
contracts/commitments for the fleet and their storage/maintenance location.

Staff recommends that a key finding of the Short-Term Tourism Plan should include any
suggestions for changes or additions to this contract for 2022 (which may be better
understood/developed after completing the Transportation section of the planning).
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C. CPET Fund — Guidance on Use

Documents on federal and state guidance regarding commercial passenger excise tax (CPET)
funds have been compiled, as well as excerpts from a 2016 State of Alaska Depart of Commerce,
Community, and Economic Development and Department of Revenue Commercial Passenger
Vessel (CPV) Tax Program that contains findings on Sitka’s use of CPET funds (as well as a
response from CBS).

Essentially, guidance boils down to this: expenditure of funds must be used to pay for the cost of
a service directly to the vessel or watercraft or enhances the safety and efficiency of interstate
and foreign commerce. The expenditures must be justifiable under these terms and supported
with “objective support” that could satisfy auditor verification. It is likely that expenditures from
this fund will need to be analyzed on a case-by-case basis to ensure it is an appropriate use of the
funds.

D. 2022 Preliminary Cruise Calendar

Chris McGraw provided a copy of the preliminary 2022 cruise calendar for our review. Of the
159 days on the calendar (April 28, 2022 — October 3, 2022), here is the breakdown of passenger
loads:

Number of Number of Percent of
Cruise Passengers | Days in Season Season
0 23 14%
1-1000 35 22%
1001-2000 30 19%
2001-4000 32 20%
4001-6000 16 10%
6001-8000 16 10%
8000+ 7 4%

Of greatest interest/need for planning considerations are those days with 6,000 or more
passengers. See the table on the next page for more information on these higher volume days.
Staff would like feedback/direction on any further information or analysis needed on the cruise
calendar.
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Total Earliest Latest
Date Weekday Passengers Berth(s)* Arrival | Departure

5/7/2022 Saturday 7180 SSCT 0800 1800

5/12/2022 Thursday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

5/17/2022 Tuesday 7580 SSCT: 7180 0600 2000
Crescent: 400

5/25/2022 Wednesday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

5/31/2022 Tuesday 8769 SSCT: 7180 0700 2030
Crescent: 1589

6/7/2022 Tuesday 6283 SSCT: 4990 0600 1800
Crescent: 993
Bridge: 300

6/9/2022 Thursday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

6/22/2022 Wednesday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

7/5/2022 Tuesday 6272 SSCT: 4990 0800 1800
Crescent: 1282

7/7/2022 Thursday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

7/12/2022 Tuesday 8369 SSCT: 7180 0830 2030
Crescent: 1189

7/19/2022 Tuesday 6672 SSCT: 4990 0600 1700
Crescent: 1282
Bridge: 400

7/20/2022 Wednesday 8130 SSCT: 6180 0800 2000
Crescent: 1950

7/26/2022 Tuesday 6086 SSCT: 5490 0800 2030
Crescent: 596

8/4/2022 Thursday 6480 SSCT: 6180 0800 2100
Crescent: 300

8/9/2022 Tuesday 8176 SSCT: 7180 0600 2030
Crescent: 996

8/17/2022 Wednesday 8130 SSCT: 6180 0800 2000
Crescent: 1950

8/23/2022 Tuesday 6086 SSCT: 5490 0800 2030
Crescent: 596

9/1/2022 Thursday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

9/6/2022 Tuesday 8726 SSCT: 7180 0600 2030
Crescent: 1496
Petro: 50

9/14/2022 Wednesday 8280 SSCT: 6180 0800 1900
Crescent: 2100

9/20/2022 Tuesday 7890 SSCT: 5490 0600 1800
Crescent: 2400

9/29/2022 Thursday 6180 SSCT 0800 1800

*SSCT: Sitka Sound Cruise Terminal

Staff Memo for June 16, 2021
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A legislative legal memorandum issued September 2009 stated that
federal limitations imposed by the Commerce Clause? and Tonnage
Clause® of the United States Constitution, and 33 USC 5(b)(2) should
be considered when appropriating and spending money generated
by a cruise ship passenger tax. According to 33 USC 5(b):

No taxes, tolls, operating charges, fees, or any other
impositions whatever shall be levied upon or collected
from any vessel or other water craft, or from its passengers
or crew, by any non-Federal interest, if the vessel or water
craft is operating on any navigable waters subject to the
authority of the United States, or under the right to freedom
of navigation on those waters, except for—

(1) Fees charged under section 208 of the Water
Resources Development Act of 1986 (33 U.S.C. 2236);
(2) Reasonable fees charged on a fair and equitable
basis that -
(A) Are used solely to pay the cost of a service to
~ thevessel or water cratft.
(B) Enhance the safety and efficiency of
interstate and foreign commerce; and
(C) Do notimpose more than a small burden on
interstate or foreign commerce; or
(3) Property taxes on vessels or watercraft, other than
vessels or watercraft that are primarily engaged in
foreign commerce if those taxes are permissible
under the United States Constitution. '

The memorandum cautions against spending the CPV tax on general
operationsand provides court case exampleswhere a tax was deemed
unallowable because it was used for non-vessel purposes. The memo
describes criteria used by the U.S. Supreme Court in evaluating such
a case. The Supreme Court held that a levy is reasonable “if it (1) is
based on a fair approximation of use the facilities, (2) is not excessive in

The U.S. Constitution prohibits states from imposing a “duty of tonnage” without the consent of Congress.
Congress consented to the limited imposition of taxes related to vessels and water craft in the Maritime
Transportation Security Act of 2002 Section 445 which is codified at 33 USC 5(b).

3per U.S. Const, Art. |, § 8, cl. 3, “The Congress shall have the power.. . to regulate Commerce with foreign Nations
and among the several States and with the Indian tribes.”
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Sec. 43.52.230. Disposition of receipts.

(a) The proceeds from the tax imposed under AS 43.52.200 — 43.52.295
shall be deposited in a special "commercial vessel passenger tax
account" in the general fund. The legislature may appropriate money
from this account for the purposes described in (b) and (d) of this
section.

(b) For each voyage of a commercial passenger vessel, the commissioner
shall identify the first seven ports of call in the state and the
number of passengers subject to the tax imposed under AS 43.52.200 -
43.52.295 on board at each port of call. Subject to annual
appropriation by the legislature, the commissioner shall distribute to
each port of call $5 for each passenger subject to the tax imposed
under AS 43.52.200 — 43.52.295. If the port of call is a city located
within a borough not otherwise unified with the borough, the
commissioner shall distribute $2.56 for each passenger to the city and
$2.50 to the borough. A city or borough that receives a payment under
this subsection shall use the funds for port facilities, harbor
infrastructure, and other services provided to the commercial passenger
vessels and the passengers on board those vessels.

(c) [Repealed, § 12 ch 101 SLA 2010.7(d) In addition to making an
appropriation for the payments described in (b) of this section, the
legislature may appropriate money from the commercial vessel passenger
tax account to projects that (1) improve port and harbor
infrastructure, (2) provide services to commercial passenger vessels
and the passengers on board those vessels, or (3) improve the safety
and efficiency of the interstate and foreign commerce activities in
which the vessels and the passengers on board those vessels are
engaged.

(e) After October 31, 2018, and before November 1, 2015, a home rule or
general law municipality that imposes and collects a tax on a passenger
traveling on a commercial passenger vessel under a law enacted by the
municipality before December 17, 2007, may not receive an appropriation
under (d) of this section.

http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp 3/29/2018





















0-2000 passengers
2001-4000 passengers
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Cruise Line Agencies of Alaska

Cruise Ship Calendar for 2022

FOR PORT(S) = SIT AND SHIP(S) = ALL AND VOYAGES = ALL

Sunday, April 24

0

Monday, April 25

0

Tucsday, April 26

0

TWednosday, April 27

0

Thursday, April 28
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 09:00" 18:00

735

Trriday, April 20

0

Saturday, April 30

0

Sunday, May |

Monday, May 2
SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00" 17:00

Tucsday, May 3
SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00° 17:00

TWednosday, May 4

SIT EURODAM

Thursday, May 5
SIT NOORDAM

TFriday, May 6

08:00 " 17:00 08:00 " 17:00
0 2500 2490 2000 2000 0
v

Sunday, May 8

Monday, May 9
SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00" 17:00

Tucsday, May 10
SIT NOORDAM

Wednesday, May 11
SIT EURODAM

Thursday, May 12
SIT WESTERDAM 08:00" 16:00
SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:00" 17:00

10:00 ~18:00 08:00 " 17:00
0 2500 2000 2000
v

Sunday, May 15
SIT NG QUEST
06:00 *18:00

200

Monday, May 16

0

Sunday, May 22

Monday, May 23
SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00" 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30" 17:00

2900

Tucsday, May 17
SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:0017:00
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 08:00 " 17:00
SIT ECLIPSE 11:0020:30

Tucsday, May 24
SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00" 18:00

2490

Wednesday, May 18
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00 " 18:00
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:00 " 16:00
SIT REGATTA

13:00 "21:00

2643

TFriday, May 13
SIT NORWEGIAN SUN 08:00" 17:00

Saturday, May 7
SIT SAPPHIRE PRINCESS 07:0017:00
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 09:00 " 17:00

Saturday, May 14
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 *18:00
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 17:00

935

Thursday, May 19 Friday, May 20

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 06:00
14:00
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0016:00

3390

Saturday, May 21

0

Wednesday, May 25
SIT EURODAM

08:00 “17:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 09:30 18:00

Thursday, May 26
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:00" 16:00
SIT WESTERDAM 08:00" 16:00

2900

TFriday, May 27
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00° 18:00

735

Saturday, May 28
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 *18:00
SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 08:00 16:00

500




Sunday, May 29
SIT NG QUEST
06:00 ~18:00

200

Monday, May 30
SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SYLVIA EARLE 17:00"

1050

Tuesday, May 31

SIT SYLVIA EARLE

" 18:00

SIT REGATTA

07:00 ~16:00

SIT OVATION OF SEAS 08:00 " 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT _ECLIPSE

Sunday, June 5
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 09:00 " 17:00

4180

Monday, June 6
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30"17:00

596

Tuesday, June 7

SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 " 17:00

SIT REGATTA

07:00 ~16:00

SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:0017:00
SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 09:00 " 18:00
SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:0018:00

6283

Sunday, June 12
SIT NG QUEST
06:00 ~18:00

200

Monday, June 13
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00
SIT CARNIVAL MIRACLE 10:00" 18:00

2482

Tuesday, June 14
SIT REGATTA
07:00 ~16:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00°17:00
SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:3017:00

SIT STAR BREEZE 09:00 16:00

4579

(Wednesday, June 1
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

2000

Thursday, June 2
SIT WESTERDAM 08:00"16:00
SIT  NORWEGIAN SUN 10:00 ~20:00

3950

Friday, June 3

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 06:30~
14:00

SIT CARNIVAL MIRACLE 10:00" 18:00

4590

Saturday, June 4

0

(Wednesday, June 8

SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00"18:00
SIT  VIKING ORION 07:00"16:00
SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT STAR BREEZE 08:00"17:00

3200

[Wednesday, June 15

SIT  VIKING ORION 08:00"16:00
SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

2900

Thursday, June 9
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00

6180

Thursday, June 16
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

2000

Friday, June 10
SIT QUEEN ELIZABETH 07:00°17:00
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

Saturday, June 11
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

2835 200
Friday, June 17 , June 18
0 0

Sunday, June 19

0

Monday, June 20
SIT QUEEN ELIZABETH 08:00°17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30717:00

2696

Tuesday, June 21

SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 08:00 " 16:00
SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:0017:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00°17:00

5672

Sunday, June 26

Monday, June 27

Tuesday, June 28

[Wednesday, June 22

SIT EURODAM

08:00 " 17:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 09:30 " 18:00)

6

[Wednesday, June 29

Thursday, June 23
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT  NORWEGIAN SUN 10:00 ~20:00

3950

Friday, June 24

SIT REGATTA

07:00 ~16:00

SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

1978

Saturday, June 25
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200

Thursday, June 30

Friday, July 1

Saturday, July 2

SIT NG QUEST SIT STAR BREEZE 08:00 16:00 SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 ~17:00 SIT VIKING ORION 08:00 16:00 SIT WESTERDAM 08:00" 16:00 SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 09:0018:00  [SIT CRYSTAL SERENITY 09:00" 17:00
06:00 18:00 SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30"17:00 SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00 " 18:00 SIT EURODAM
SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00 17:00 ]08:00 "17:00
SIT QUEEN ELIZABETH 08:00" 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30"17:00
200 632 5636 2900 2000 2250 900
Sunday, July 3 Monday, July 4 Tuesday, July 5 Wednesday, July 6 Thursday, July 7 Friday, July 8 Saturday, July 9

SIT OVATION OF SEAS 09:00 " 17:00

4180

SIT REGATTA

07:00 ~16:00

SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:3017:00

1839

SIT
SIT
SIT
SIT

VIKING ORION 08:0016:00
RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00717:00
SILVER SHADOW 08:3017:00
SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:0018:00

6272

Sunday, July 10
SIT NG QUEST
06:00 ~18:00

200

Monday, July 11

SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 08:00 "16:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00
SIT NORWEGIAN SUN 09:00 " 17:00

2632

Tuesday, July 12

SIT OVATION OF SEAS 08:00 " 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT REGATTA

09:30 "17:30

SIT ECLIPSE

11:00 "20:30

SIT EURODAM
08:00 17:00
SIT STAR BREEZE 09:00°16:00

2250

[Wednesday, July 13

SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT QUEEN ELIZABETH 12:00°19:00

SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT  QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:0017:00

6180

Thursday, July 14
SIT CRYSTAL SERENITY 07:00° 18:00
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

2900

SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

735

SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200

Friday, July 15
SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 06:00~
14:00

2490

Saturday, July 16




Sunday, July 17

0

Monday, July 18

SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00"18:00

SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30"17:00

SIT REGATTA

09:00 " 19:00

SIT STAR BREEZE 13:00°19:00

2139

Sunday, July 24

SIT NG QUEST

06:00 ~18:00

SIT STAR BREEZE 07:00"13:00

450

Monday, July 25
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:00"16:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

1282

Sunday, July 31
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 09:00 " 17:00

4180

Monday, August 1
SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30"17:00

1246

Tuesday, July 19

SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 " 17:00

SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0016:00

SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00717:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00"17:00

6672

Tuesday, July 26

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT ECLIPSE

11:00 "20:30

6086

Tuesday, August 2

SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:0017:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00"18:00

5372

(Wednesday, July 20

SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 09:30 " 18:00)
SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:00°20:00

8130
(Wednesday, July 27

SIT EURODAM
08:00 17:00

2000

Thursday, July 21
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT CRYSTAL SERENITY 12:00°18:00

2900

Friday, July 22
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

735

Saturday, July 23
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200

Thursday, July 28
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

2000

Friday, July 29

SIT REGATTA

08:00 ~16:00

SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:00°20:00

2543

Saturday, July 30

[Wednesday, August 3

SIT CRYSTAL SERENITY 08:00°17:00
SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

2900

Thursday, August 4

SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00
SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 13:00°21:00

{1}

Sunday, August 7

SIT NG QUEST

06:00 ~18:00

SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00 " 18:00

SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:0020:00

2200

Monday, August 8
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:00"16:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

1282

Sunday, August 14
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0016:00

900

Monday, August 15

SIT REGATTA

08:00 ~16:00

SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

1839

Tuesday, August 9

SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 " 17:00
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 08:00 " 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT ECLIPSE

11:00 "20:30

8176

Tuesday, August 16

SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:0017:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00717:00

5372

Sunday, August 21
SIT NG QUEST
06:00 ~18:00

200

Monday, August 22
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

382

Sunday, August 28
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0016:00
SIT OVATION OF SEAS 09:00 " 17:00

5080

Monday, August 29
SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30717:00

1246

Tuesday, August 23

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT ECLIPSE

11:00 "20:30

6086

Tuesday, August 30

SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 " 17:00

SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00717:00
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 09:00"18:00

5772

Wednesday, August 10
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

2000

Thursday, August 11
SIT WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT  STAR BREEZE 09:00°16:00

2250

Friday, August 5

SIT STAR BREEZE 08:00"17:00

SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00
SIT REGATTA

09:30 "17:30

1578

, August 6
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200

Friday, August 12

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 06:00~
14:00

SIT ROALD AMUNDSEN 08:00 " 16:00

2790

Saturday, August 13

0

(Wednesday, August 17

SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 09:30 " 18:00)
SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:00°20:00

(Wednesday, August 24
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

2000

Thursday, August 18
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

2000

Friday, August 19
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

735

Saturday, August 20
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200

Thursday, August 25
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT  NORWEGIAN SUN 10:00 ~20:00

3950

Friday, August 26
SIT STAR BREEZE 08:00"17:00
SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:00°20:00

2200

Saturday, August 27
SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00"18:00

50

(Wednesday, August 31

SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT RUBY PRINCESS 10:00 " 18:00

5000

Thursday, September 1
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00
SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00

Friday, September 2

SIT REGATTA

08:00 ~17:00

SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

Saturday, September 3
SIT NG VENTURE 06:00 " 18:00

200




Sunday, September 4

SIT NG QUEST

06:00 ~18:00

SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:0020:00

2150

Monday, September 5
SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30°17:00

382

Sunday, September 11

0

Monday, September 12
SIT RADIANCE OF THE SEA 08:00717:00)

2500

Tuesday, September 6

SIT NG SEA BIRD 06:00 " 18:00

SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0017:00

SIT OVATION OF SEAS 08:00 " 17:00
SIT SILVER MUSE 08:30°17:00

SIT ECLIPSE

11:00 20:30

Tuesday, September 13

SIT SILVER SHADOW 08:30° 18:00

SIT NIEUW AMSTERDAM 10:00 18:00
SIT ECLIPSE

10:00 “19:00

5482

(Wednesday, September 7
SIT EURODAM
08:00 " 17:00

2000

Thursday, September 8
SIT WESTERDAM 08:00"16:00

2000

Friday, September 9

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 06:00~
14:00

SIT NORWEGIAN SUN 08:00 " 17:00

SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00

5090

Saturday, September 10

0

Sunday, September 18
SIT SOLSTICE
09:30 " 18:00

6000

Monday, September 19
SIT SEABOURN ODYSSEY 08:00 ~17:00

650

Sunday, September 25

0

Monday, September 26
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 07:00 " 15:00

735

Tuesday, September 20

SIT OCEAN VICTORY 06:00 " 17:00

SIT GRAND PRINCESS 07:00 " 16:00

SIT SERENADE OF THE SEA 08:00"17:00
SIT NOORDAM

10:00 “18:00

0

Tuesday, September 27

0

[Wednesday, September 14

SIT EURODAM

08:00 ~17:00

SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 09:30 " 18:00)
SIT NORWEGIAN SPIRIT 10:00" 18:00
SIT SCENIC ECLIPSE 13:00°19:00

[Wednesday, September 21
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

2000

Thursday, September 15
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00

Friday, September 16
SIT SEVEN SEAS MARINER 08:00 " 18:00

Saturday, September 17
SIT  VIKING ORION 08:0016:00

2000 735 900

Thursday, September 22 Friday, September 23 day, ber 24
SIT  WESTERDAM 08:0016:00 SIT  VIKING ORION 08:00"18:00

2000 900 0

[Wednesday, September 28
SIT EURODAM
08:00 ~17:00

2000

Sunday, October 2

Monday, October 3
SIT REGATTA
08:00 ~17:00

593

Tuesday, October 4

(Wednesday, October 5

Thursday, September 29
SIT QUANTUM OF THE SEA 08:0017:00

6180

Thursday, October 6

Friday, September 30

0

Saturday, October 1
SIT SILVER WIND 12:00° 18:00

200

Friday, October 7

Saturday, October 8
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	VARIANCE: On
	ZONING AMENDMENT: Off
	CONDITIONAL USE: Off
	PLATSUBDIVISION: Off
	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 1: NSRAA requests a building setback variance in the Gary 
	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 2: Paxton Industrial Park. NSRAA leases 2 adjacent lots in the GPIP. NSRAA plans to expand its 
	1: aquaculture operations in the GPIP on Block 4, Lot 3 and this will facilitate the construction of the facility
	2: on a small and irregular shaped lot. A minimum setback of 0' is requested on the front, rear, and one side of the lot.
	CURRENT ZONING: GP
	PROPOSED ZONING if applicable: 
	PROPOSED LAND USES if changing: 
	CURRENT LAND USES 1: C - Commercial
	CURRENT LAND USES 2: 
	PROPERTY OWNER: Northern Southeast Regional Aquaculture Association
	PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: 1308 Sawmill Creek Road, Sitka, AK, 99835
	STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4690 Sawmill Creek Road
	APPLICANTS NAME: Adam Olson
	MAILING ADDRESS: 1308 Sawmill Creek Road, Sitka, AK, 99835
	EMAIL ADDRESS: adam_olson@nsraa.org
	DAYTIME PHONE: 907-747-6850
	Completed General Application form: On
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	Site Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities: On
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	Date_2: 
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	ZONING VARIANCE  MAJOR STRUCTURES OR EXPANSIONS: On
	PLATTING VARIANCE  WHEN SUBDIVIDING: Off
	financial hardship or inconvenience Explain why a variance is required for your project 1: Due to lot shape and planned hatchery expansion footprint, a minimum setback of 0' is requested
	financial hardship or inconvenience Explain why a variance is required for your project 2: for the front, rear, and one side of the lot to allow for maximized construction of the existing area.
	POTENTIAL IMPACTS Please address each item in regard to your proposal: There are no adverse effects to traffic anticipated, as there is currently minimal traffic on 
	TRAFFIC: neighboring access easements. The majority of traffic is NSRAA related business.
	undefined: 
	PARKING: along lot 3. The neighboring parcels are mostly undeveloped.
	undefined_2: No additional or adverse noise is expected by the requested variance.
	NOISE: 
	undefined_3: The modification of the setback for lot 3 should 
	PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY: have no impact to public health and safety.
	undefined_4: The site is currently undeveloped and is located on the property of the previous
	HABITAT:  Alaska Pulp Mill Corporation. The setback variance will have no effect on the habitat of the area.
	undefined_5: There will be no impact to property value from the setback
	PROPERTY VALUENEIGHBORHOOD HARMONY:  variance. The development and construction on lot 3 will improve the overall condition of the GPIP.
	undefined_6: NSRAA's expansion on lot 3 in the GPIP will increase the number of salmon released annually 
	COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: and those available to all users on return. The economic benefit will directly effect the commercial fisherman of Sitka.
	Last Name: Olson
	Date Submitted: 4/30/21
	Project Address: Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP
	circumstances that are outside the control of the property owner Explain the special circumstances: The neighboring access easements, with existing building setbacks, reduces NSRAA's ability to fully develop and expand its operations.
	of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly constructed on other parcels inthe: The reduced setback will allow for full utilization of the parcel for the
	vicinity Explain the use enjoyment this variance enables: purposes of increasing NSRAA's salmon releases in the Sitka area.
	than thresholds for variances involving major structures or major expansions My request should be: 
	considered a minor zoning variance because: 
	The granting of the variance furthers an appropriate use of the property Explain the use or: 
	enjoyment this variance enables: 
	Last Name_2: Olson
	Date Submitted_2: 4/30/21
	Project Address_2: Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP
	Text1: 
	property Explain the conditions of the lot that warrant a variance 1: 
	property Explain the conditions of the lot that warrant a variance 2: 
	ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 1: Block 4, Lot 3 is bordered by either utility/access easements
	ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 2: of 10' or greater, other NSRAA lease property, or Sawmill Creek.
	Applicant: 
	Date: 4/30/21
	Last Name_3: Olson
	Date Submitted_3: 4/30/21
	Project Address_3: Block 4, Lot 3, GPIP
	Initials: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Text4: 
	Your Text Here: Think you may have a hearing loss? Click on the "Find an Audiologist" link of the Web site to locate 
and set up an appointment with an audiologist in your area to get your hearing tested.


